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CHAPTER 360 

[Published April 28, 1860.] 

AN ACT to legalise the sale of lands for unpaid taxes in Douglas 
county. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Tax male in SECTION 1. The tax sale of lands for unpaid taxes, held 
Douglas Co. • 

iftftft , 
	

in September, 1859, in Douglas county, is hereby de- 
clared valid. dared to be as valid and binding, to all intents and pur-

poses, the same as if all the provisions of law then in 
force

' 
 relative to the sale of lands for unpaid taxes, had 

been fully complied with, and the omission or neglect of 
the county treasurer to post the statements and notices, 
and to make and file the affidavits, as required by chap-
ter twenty-two, of the General Laws of 1859, shall not, 
in any manner, invalidate such tax sale ; nor shall any 

Cenificates certificate of sale of lands for unpaid taxes, given at said 
sale, nor shall any tax deed that hereafter may be given 
pursuant to any such certificate of sale be invalidated, 
or in any manner prejudiced, by reason of any such 
omission. 

SEC. 2. This act is hereby declared to be a general 
law, and shall take effect from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1860. 

CHAPTER 361. 

[Published Admit 80, 1860.] 
AN ACT conferring jurisdiction on the county court of Winnebago 

county. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Aseembly, do enact as follows: 

Nature aUtl. 	SECTION 1. There is hereby conferred upon the county 
extent ofjuris- 
diction confer- court of Winnebago county, jurisdiction in all civil actions, 
red.  equal to and commensurate with the circuit court, for all 

sums not exceeding five hundred dollars. And the said 
county court shall have, and may exercise, the same pow-
ers and jurisdiction, within the county of Winnebago, 
as is now exercised by. the circuit court in and for said 
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county, in civil actions, within the above mentioned lim-
its; cod it is herein expressly provided and understood 
that the jurisdiction, in civil actions, herein conferred, on 
the said county court, shall include, (subject to the above 
jurisdiction as to amount), the following actions and pro-
ceedings, viz: "of proceedings against debtors by at-
tachment," also, "'of the lien of mechanics and others," 
also "of claim and delivery of personal property," 
heretofore known as the action of replevin, and also ' of 
proceedings for the collection of demands against ships

'  boats, and vessels:" Provided, that the said county Limitation. 

court shall not have jurisdiction in actions of ejectment, 
mandamus

' 
 or quo warranto: 

SEC. 2. From and after the taking of effect of this act, :t1PPeals fro,P1  
all appeals in civil actions, from justices of the pea,e nfillati003 tO oe 

–" taken to Co. 
said Winnebago county, or from any judgment rendered court 
by, or recovered before any justice of the peace in said 
county, shall be taken to the county court of said Win-
nebago county, instead of the circuit court of said coun- 
ty, as now provided by law, and the like proceedings Proceedinga.  
therein shall be had in said county court, and such ap- 8S1110 as in =- 

peals shall be tried and determined therein, in the same mut court. 

manner as is, by law, required in the circuit court, and 
all laws providing for taking appeals in civil actions from 
justices of the peace or justices' courts of said county, to 
the circuit court thereof, shall, from thenceforth, be con-
strued to mean and read to the said county court, so far 
as the said county court of Winnebago is concerned. 

Sze. 8. The said county court shall be a court of rec- County court 
ord, with a clerk and seal, and shall have full power and shall be a 

corrt of authority to to issue all legal process proper and necessary 
to carry into effect the jurisdiction given to it by this 
act and the laws of this State, and to carry out such 
jurisdiction, shall have and exercise all the powers usu-
ally possessed by courts of record, under the common 
law and in equity, under the regulations imposed by stat-
ute. 

SEC. 4. The clerk of the circuit court of said county, Clerk of °tr-
illion be the clerk of said county court, and shall have Zi ol1  ntor.  
the care and custody of all the books and papers belong- court—duties. 
ing to said oounty court, (except those that appertain to 
the probate jurisdiction thereof,) and shall perform the 
duties of clerk of said county court, in the same manner 
as is now, by law

' 
 required of him as clerk of the circuit 

court, so far as it shall be requisite and necessary to dis-
charge the necessary duties as clerk of said county court, 
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and to carry into effect the provisions of this act. And 
'the said clerk of the county court shall keep all neces-
sary records of the proceedings and, judgments had in 
said county court, in like manner as is now provided in 
the circuit court in all civil proceedings; and his fees and 
compensation therefor, shall be the same as are now, or 
may hereafter be, provided by law for the fees and com-
pensation of the clerk of the circuit court, except as 
hereinafter limited or provided. 

Deputy clerk SSG. 6. The deputy, now authorised by law, to be ap- 
pointed by the clerk of the circuit court of said county, 
shall also be deputy clerk of said county court, and shall, 
in like cases, and in like manner, as he is now authorised 
by law to perform the duties of clerk of the circut court, 

• he is hereby authorised and empowered to perform and 
discharge the duties of the clerk of said county court. 

Authority to 	Sao. 6. Said county court shall have like power to 
June writs issue all necessary and proper writs, in all civil actions and proceed- 
ings. 	or proceedings, as is now possessed, or hereafter may be 

possessed, by the circuit courts of this State, and the 
same proceedings shall be had, by parties, to procure 
such writs, as in the circuit courts of this State, and 
shall be issued, executed, and returned in the same man-
ner_, and with like effect, as in the circuit courts. 

General pro- Sic. 7.. All the general provisions of the statutes of 
visions et stet- Wisconsin, and of all general laws which now exist, or utes relating 
to circuit 	may hereafter exist, relating to the prooeeedings in civil 
courts to ap- actions in the circuit courts of this State and to the 
Phi. 	powers and duties of courts of record, shall apply, in 

like manner, and with like effect, to said county court, 
Power ot 	as to said circuit courts, and the judge of said county court 
judge, 	shall have power to punish for contempt*, in ,the same 

manner that the judges of the circuit courts are, or may 
be, authorised by law, to punish for contempts. The 

Rules and rules and practice of said county.court shall; be the same 
practice.  as in the Circuit. courts of this State, asey may exist, 

or as shall hereafter be provided for said circuit courts 
in civil.aotions. . . .„ 

Seal 	Sze. 8. The county sourt of Winitebnge couaty shall 
continue to nee the present seal of eaidl.court:i .Provided, 
that: whenever it shall bo necessary, the judge of said 
court , may procure, tat.the . expense of the county, .a new 
seal for said court, . . ,.,  

Bcoks,blanks Sue. 9.. The, 'county of Winnebago, shall povide all 
&c. 	' books,'blanks and stationery, neeeesary,for ;keeping the 
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records and proceedings of said county court made ne-
cessary by this act. 

SEC. 10. Parties to all civil actions, in said county Write of error 
court, shall have the same rights to writs of error and and appeal ' 
appeal, 'from said county court to the Supreme Court of 
this State, as now are allowed by law from the circuit 
courts of this State, or may hereafter be allowed by law. 

SEC. 11. Causes removed from the county court to the Causes re-
Supreme Court, and the decisions and judgments of said viewed  by en—
county court, may be reviewed by the Supreme Court in preme court. 

the same manner that causes removed from circuit courts 
are reviewed by the Supreme Court; and the Supreme Authority of 
Court shall have the same power over such causes and supreme court 

judgments, as it has over causes and judgments of the 
circuit court. 

Sze. 12. The party or attorney in a cause in said Bill of excep-
county court, may demand and shall be entitled to receive, 	e ae 

of the judge of said county court, a bill of exceptions, concrirt.oui 

or case, and have the same settled in the same manner, 
and under the same restrictions, as in the circuit court, 
and the same shall be heard or settled, within the same 
time as now required, or may hereafter be required, in 
the circuit court, by law; or the rules and practice of 
said circuit court. 

Sze.-18. Judgment may be had and entered in vacs ,- Judgment 
tion in Said county court, (subject to the' limitations of may be had in 
the jurisdiction of said court), if the defendant fail to 
answer the 'complafint, in the same manner and in like 
cases wherein judgment may now be had and entered in 
the circuit court in vacation. 

Sze. 14. There. shall be held, at the county seat of Terms of court 
said Winnebago county, four terms of said court  in each —when held. 

year,. viz: on-the first Monday of March, the fourth - 
Monday of May, the first "Mondayof. October, and the 
first Monday in Jannury, in each !year: 

SEC. 15. If the judge, authorized to hold such court, In case of ab-
shill not attend; for that purpose,' before four o'clock in sence of judge-

the- afternoon on the day appciinted for such court to 
meet; It Shall be-the duty of the sherifror clerk to ad-
journ said court i; froth day to lay; for - three days, unless' 
the jutike shallloonet eppear;"and if  the judge r Elees not 
appear at that time, the •court shall' stand ,  adjourned for 
the term, and 'all Cant; continued tnal the neit regular 
term' of such-court. 

SEC. le. -No judge ofsaid -ieuntys -court shall "ihavo' LuiVotartirynr 
power to try and determine any cause in which he shall judge. 
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have acted as counsel for either party, except by agree-
ment of parties; and all each cases he shall transmit to 
the circuit court of the said county, and the circuit court 
shall, thereupon, proceed to try and determine the same 
in the same manner and order as if it had originated in 
the circuit court. 

In MO of 	Sao. 17. In all.ceees where a change of venue is al- 
change of ye- lowed for the reason of interest, or prejudice, upon the 
nue la certain part of the county judge, the cause shall not be remit- 131111811. 

ted to another county, bat shall be removed to the circuit 
court of the same county. 

Tax on exits 	So. 18. On each civil suit, commenced in, or appeal- 
ed to, said county court, there shall be paid a county tax 
of one dollar, to be paid as follows: on each suit com-
menced in said court, to be paid to the clerk of court, at 
the time of the commencement thereof ; on all finite ap-
pealed to said court from a jastioe of the. peace, to he 
paid to the justice from whom such appeal is taken„ at 
the time now required by law for the payment of the 
State tax on such suits appealed to the circuit courts, and 
shall be in lieu of such State tax. The justice shall for- 

	

. 	ward each county tax to the ,clerk of the court, at the 
Clerk to make time he makes Ins . return to the appeal. The clerk of 
return of tax, the county court shall, on the first Monday in.January, 

May, and September, in each year. make a return, under 
oath, to the county treasurer of such county of the 
amount of money by him received for such county tax, 
since the date of his last return, and also a list of the 
suits commenced in, or appealed to, said court since his 
last return, and shall, at the time of making each return, 
pay over to said treaeurer all money which,shall be due 
frem him to the county, for such county, tax on suits, by 

Tax—how 413-him received. The aforesaid county tax, collected on 
plied.  such suits, shall form a 'separate fund, to be applied to 

the payment of the aalicry of the judge of said county 
court. 

	

4:Joste. 	SRO. 19. Coate shell be recovered and. taxed in said 
county court, (to be taxed by the clerk or judge thereof,) 
in the same manner, and to the same extent, as in the 
circuit court, exceptive herein otherwise provided or lim-
ited, and whenever any party, in any actibu in said court, 
shall be entitled to recover coats, he shall be entitled to 
have taxed in his bill of ,00sts, in addition to his other 
costs

' 
 all moneys by him paid, or incurred, in such ac-

tion, for county tax, judge's fees, jury fees and sheriff 



Or 
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fees, foram:king list of jurors and serving same, in such 
action. 

SEC. 20. The said county judge shall receive a salary salary. 
of five hundred dollars per Minim, to be paid, quarterly, 
out of the county treasury. There shall be paid, in all 
actions which may be commenced in said court, or ap-
pealed thereto, the following fees, as a tax, in addition to 
the county tax heretofore required to be paid, viz : In Fet° to be 
any amicable suit, where judgment is confirmed, upon paid. 

the first appearance of the parties, and in actions where-
ever judgment is entered in vacation, in default of an-
swer, one dollar, to be paid before entry of judgment. In 
action wherein final judgment is entered upon an issue 
of law, one dollar and fifty cents, to be paid before the 
entry of judgment. In all actions discontinued before 
issue joined, fifty cents after issue. joined and before 
trial, one dollar; if by order of court, one dollar and 
fifty cents. In appeal suits dismissed, one dollar, to be 
paid in advance. In all actions wherein judgment is en-
tered in term time, in default of answer or demurrer, one 
dollar and fifty cents, to be paid before entry of judg• 
ment. In all actions, wherein issue of fact is tried by 
the court or by jury, including rendition of judgment, 
and receiving and entering judgment, two dollars. The 
fees mentioned in this section, in actions wherein an is-
sue of fact is tried by the court or a jury, shall be paid 
at or before such cause is reached for trial; and if it be 
in a cause commenced in said court, such fees shall be 
paid by the plaintiff, and if an appealed case from a jus- 
tice of the peace, by the appellant. And if any party, In cue of 
upon whom its [it] devolves to pay the fees reqpired by negleot to pay 
the provisions of this section, shall fail or neglect to p a7. fees. 

such fees, at the time herein required, the court may, if 
it be a mit commenced in said court, render judgment, 
as in the case of non-suit, against the plaintiff therein ; 
if the case be an appeal from a justice of the peace, the 
court may dismiss the appeal therein, and render judg-
ment in said court, against the appellant, for the costs 
therein, in said court, on appeal. All the fees mentioned Foos—how 
in this section, shall be paid to the clerk of the court, Ppiliieddaud.  *P.  
and when so collected, shall be paid, quarterly, into the 
county treasury, and the same shall constitute a separate 
fund, to be applied towards the payment of the salary of 
the county judge. 

Sm. 21. If an issue of law be made in any cause in certain J.'''. to be tried by 
said court, or an issue of fact in any action, heretofore court. 

47 
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cognizable only in a court of equity, the same shall be 
Imes to be tried by the court ; if an issue of fact properly triable 
tried by jury' by a jury, and not heretofore cognizable only in a court 

of equity, it shall, on demand of either party, as herein- 
after provided, be tried by a jury of not less than twelve 
persons, (unless a less number be agreed upon by the 
parties,) and-if no jury be demanded by either party, 
the issues shall be tried by the court : Provided, that 
nothing herein contained shall prohibit the trial of a case 
by a jury, properly triable by a jury, for the reason that 

Jury may be an equitable defence is set up. If an inquest or assess- 
demanded In ment is necessary to be had, or taken, in any cause in certain oases. said court, the same shall be had or taken by the court, 

except that in such cases wherein an inquest or assess- 
ment of damages according to law, or the rules and prac- 
tices of the circuit court, has heretofore been required 
to be had or taken by a jury, either party may demand 
an inquest or assessment of damages by a jury, and up- 
on such demand being made, the inquest or assessment 
of damages in such cases, shall be had or taken by a jury, 
and in any action arising on contract for the i'ecovery of 
money only, where the defendant has failed to answer 
the complaint, the clerk of the court may assess the dam- 
ages therein, or ascertain the amount due the plaintiff 

Powers 
 se 

therein : And, provided further, that the clerk of said 
in circuit 	court shall have the same authority and power to assess 
court 	damages, or ascertain the amount clue in like cases, and 

in the same manner, as he is authorized and empowered 
to do, in the circuit courts of this State, and shall have 
generally the same power and authority and duties in all 
cases in said county court, as he has now by law, or oth-
erwise, in cases in the circuit court. 

Demand for 	SEC. 22. The demand for a jury shall be accompanied 
jury to be itc- is  
companied by u/ the payment into court the fees for a jury, which fees 
fees. 	s all be fifty cents for each juror. On such demand, 
Pz aces dinP the court shall direct the sheriff of said Winnebago 
i1nn4e. lect1on of county, his under-sheriff, or any of his deputies or the 

clerk of said county court, to write down, or make a list, 
of the names of twenty-four persons (unless the parties 
shall agree upon a jury of six or less as hereinafter pro-
vided), residents of the county of Winnebago, with the 
qualifications necessary to be a juror in the circuit 
and not of kin to either party, or in any manner interest 
[interested] in the cause. The list being made, the par-
ties shall each, alternately, strike out ft 'name, (the plain-
tiff commencing,) until the requisite number be left : 



GENERAL LAWS.—CHAPTER 361. 	 871 

Provided, however, that if the parties shall agree to try n case of a 
telsr: any cause by a jury of six or less, then such officer, mak- 	of six or  

ins such list, shall write down the names of three times 
the number of persons, (with the qualifications aforesaid) 
awned upon for a jury, and thereupon, as aforesaid, the 
parties shall each alternately, strike out a name, until 
the number agreed upon for a jury shall be left, and if 
either party, in any action, in. said court, (after a list 
shall be made out as provided in this section) shall refuse 
or neglect to strike out, on his part, the clerk of said 
court, or the judge thereof, shall strike out in his stead, 
and when a jury shall have been selected, as aforesaid, 
or otherwise agreed upon, a venire may then be issued 
by the court, or the clerk of the court, for the jurors 
thus selected or agreed upon, and delivered to the sheriff 
of said county, hiS under-sheriff, or any of his deputies, 
who shall forthwith proceed to summon the jury therein 
named. If any of the jurors named in such venire, shall In case jurors 
not be found, or shall fail to appear, according to the shall fail to 
summons

' 
 or if there shall be any legal objections to any appear. 

that shall appear, or if any of them be excused by the 
court or the parties, the court shall direct the officer to 
summon a sufficient number o talesmen to supply the 
deficiency ; but in all cases the parties may wee upon 
any number of persons to try the cause. The demand Demand for 
for a jury for the trial of any issue or for taking an  in juri, may be 
quest, or the assessment of dankages, in any cause in M ee  blifoi.ane  
said court, (ins cause in which a party ik entitled to trial, and 
jury), may be made at any time before the commence- orally 
ment of the trial of such issue or the taking of an inquest, writi or 

in 
ng' 

or the 'assessment of damages, and may be either oral or 
In Writing,. 

SEC. 	'The sheriff of said county, in person, or by Duty of sheriff 
hi@ under-sheriff or deptities, shall attend said connty 
court, when actually in session, for the transaction of busi- 
ness other than' probate business. And he shall be en- Compensation 
titled to receive therefor the same compensation, payable °I sheriff. 
inlike manner as is or may be provided by law,.for like 
services in the circuit court. 

SEC. 24. The fees of the clerk of the county . court, Fees of clerk 
in 'any one cause, shall .  not 'exceed the following sums:  of county 
In cases settled or discontinued before answer, one dollar court.  
and fifty cents ; hi cases settled or discontinued after 
answer, and before the cause has been put upon the cal-
endar, two dollars and, fifty cents ; in cases settled after 
'answer, and when cause has heen put upon the calendar, 
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three dollars and fifty cents ; in cases where judgment is 
entered without application to court, two dollars and fifty 
cents; in cases where no answer is filed and judgment 
can be entered only upon application to court, and judg-
ment is entertd upon such application, four dollars and 
fifty cents; in cases where judgment might be entered, 
in vacation, but is entered in term time, upon application 
to court or otherwise, three dollars ; in cases where an 
answer has been filed, and the same is tried by court, six 
dollars; in cases where an answer has been filed and tried 
by a jury, eight dollars; in all appeal cases where the 
same is tried upon return of justice, three dollars; in all 
appeal cases which are dismissed without trial, three dol-
lars; in all other appeal cases, six dollars. 

Sim. 25. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 2, 1860. 

CHAPTER 362. 

[Published April 27, 1960.] 

AN ACT relating to the Milwaukee county court. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Jurisdiction 	SECTION 1. There is hereby conferred upon the coun- 
made equal to ty court of Milwaukee county, jurisdiction in all civil 
circuit court. 	• achons, both as to matters of raw and equity, equal to, 

and commensurate and concurrent with, the circuit court 
of Milwaukee county, and the said county court shall ex-
ercise the same powers and jurisdiction, in all civil ac-
tions

' 
 as now exercised by the said circuit court ; Provi- 

Szseption  ded, that the value of the property, or the amount of 
money in controversy, in any action in said county court, 
exclusive of costs, do not exceed twenty thousand dol-
lars. 

General pro- 	Sitc. 2. The general provisions of the Statutes of 
Than° of ?tat-  Wisconsin that may, at any time, be in force relative to Ides applied. the circuit courts of this State shall relate also to the 
Proviso. 	said county court, unless inapplicable ; Provided, that 

the jurisdiction be limited to the amount of money and 
Rules of prao- value of property aforesaid ; and the rules of practioe, 
ties. 


